
Jackson School District  

Superintendent’s Office M E M O  

 

 TO: Jackson Township Board of Education 

 FROM: NICOLE PORMILLI, SUPERINTENDENT 

 SUBJECT: March 23, 2022 Agenda Addendum #1 

 DATE: March 22, 2022 

 

 

AGENDA 

10. Financial Reports: 

DELETE 

b. Treasurer’s and Board Secretary’s Reports 

 

 

FINANCE: 

COMPLETE Motion #5 

The Board of Education approves the tentative budget for the 2022-2023 school year and the following 2022-2023 budget 

resolution: 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON IN THE 

COUNTY OF OCEAN, NEW JERSEY on March 23, 2022 as follows: 

1. The Board of Education approves the 2022-2023 budget for the submission to the County Superintendent’s 

Office in the amount of $167,766,627.00 that consists of a Total General Fund of $140,849,684.00, 

Federal/State Programs of $18,486,129.00 and Debt Service of $8,430,814.00. 

2. The Board of Education approves the Tax Levy amount raised for General Funds of $91,445,509.00 for the 

ensuing 2022-2023 school year. 

 

ADD Motion #17 

The Board of Education approves the following Settlement Agreement and Mutual General Release of All Claims: 

Settlement Agreement and Mutual General Release of All Claims 

Resolved, that the Board approves the settlement and release in the matter captioned Bartolf et. Al. v. Jackson Tp. Bd. of 

Ed., Dkt. OCN-L-1767-11 in accordance with the terms and conditions therein. 

 

ADD Motion #18 

The Board of Education approves the following Health Benefits Resolution: 

JACKSON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TERMINATION OF HORIZON BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 

THE CURRENT MEDICAL, PRESCRIPTION AND DENTAL CARRIERS 

WHEREAS, the Jackson Township Board of Education currently offers Medical, Prescription and Dental Coverage to its’ 

employees through Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of New Jersey, and; 

WHEREAS, Integrity Consulting Group, the Board’s health insurance broker, has analyzed on behalf of the Board of Education 

the financials and comparable services for Aetna medical and prescription and Delta Dental of New Jersey for dental, and; 

WHEREAS, the Board Secretary and Integrity Consulting Group recommend the change in Medical, Prescription and Dental 

Carriers to Aetna and Delta Dental of New Jersey effective July 1, 2022; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE JACKSON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION THAT, the current 

medical, prescription and dental coverage through the Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of New Jersey Plan be terminated effective 

July 1, 2022, and Aetna and Delta Dental of New Jersey be implemented with a July 1, 2022 effective date. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution and an official termination letter be forwarded to Integrity 

Consulting Group for execution with Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of New Jersey.  



Addendum #1 

March 23, 2022 Agenda 

Page 2 

 

FINANCE (continued): 

ADD Motion #19 

The Board of Education approves the proposed line item transfers for the 2021-2022 Preschool Education Aid budget. 

 

 

 

PROGRAMS: 

ADD Motion #14 

The Board of Education authorize the Affirmative Action Team to conduct the Comprehensive Equity Plan Needs Assessment to 

develop a Comprehensive Equity Plan for submission of the proposed 2022-2025 Three-Year Comprehensive Equity Plan to the 

Ocean County Office of Education, to be implemented effective September 1, 2022, pending County approval. 

 

 

 

PERSONNEL: 

Motion #1 - Substitutes 

DELETE 

d. Raymond Sosa, SLEO, pending fingerprints 

ADD 

h. Dana Gruiero, Paraprofessional 

 

Motion #3 – Retirements 

ADD 

g. Mark Campbell, Maintenance/District, effective April 1, 2022. 

h. Amy Bueide, Teacher/Holman, effective July 1, 2022. 

 

Motion #4 - Resignations 

ADD 

e. Antony Duran, Custodian/McAuliffe, effective March 31, 2022. 

 

Motion #6 – Leave of Absences 

ADD 

t. Arlene Angert, Paraprofessional/JMHS, revised paid Medical Leave of Absence, effective January 5, 2022 through March 18, 

2022, returning March 21, 2022. 

 

Motion #7 – Contract Adjustments 

ADD 

h. Shirley Miles-Bell, LDTC/Goetz, leave of absence position, replacing Amanda Sobel, extend contract through June 3, 2022. 

 

Motion #9 – Transfers 

ADD 

l. Amy Eckett, transfer from Secretary-JEA-CST/McAuliffe to Secretary-JEA-Assistant Principal/JMHS, replacing Rachael 

Miller, effective April 28, 2022, pending replacement hire through June 30, 2022. 

 

Motion #10 – Employments 

DELETE 

f. Diane Collis, Driver-Transportation/District, 6 hours 30 minutes per day, replacing Christine Volpe, effective March 28, 2022 

through June 30, 2022. 

j. Erin Ent, Driver-Transportation/District, 6 hours 30 minutes per day, replacing Michele Adam, effective March 24, 2022 

through June 30, 2022. 

ll. Chevon Taliaferro, Van Aide-Transportation/District, 5 hours 45 minutes per day, replacing Sara Schoen, effective March 24, 

2022, pending fingerprints through June 30, 2022. 

  



Addendum #1 

March 23, 2022 Agenda 

Page 3 

 

 

PERSONNEL (continued): 

Motion #10 – Employments - continued 

ADD 

ww. June Albino, Van Aide-Transportation/District, 5 hours 40 minutes per day, replacing Lydia Wolniansky, effective March 24, 

2022 through June 30, 2022. 

xx. Carla Siegel, Paraprofessional/Switlik, new position, effective April 1, 2022, pending fingerprints through June 30, 2022. 

yy. Kerrin Strano, Board Certified Behavior Analyst/District, replacing Samantha Coon, effective May 1, 2022, pending 

fingerprints through June 30, 2022. 

 

Motion #13 – Co-Curricular Advisor Adjustments 

ADD 

b. New Hires: 

1. Patrice McDow, Junior Class Advisor/JLHS, replacing Kirsten Foglia, effective April 4, 2022 through June 30, 2022. 

 

Motion #20 – Staff for Elementary Flag Football After School Program 

ADD 

i. Michelle Lardieri/Holman 

j. Erin Stewart/Holman 

 

ADD Motion #23 

The Board of Education approves the following new position(s) for the 2021-2022 school year: 

a. Paraprofessional/Switlik 

 

ADD Motion #24 

The Board of Education approves the suspension without pay of one (1) employee, one (1) day, for failure to follow district policies 

and procedures, name on file with the Superintendent. 

 

ADD Motion #25 

The Board of Education approves the suspension without pay of one (1) employee, five (5) days, for failure to follow district policies 

and procedures, name on file with the Superintendent. 

 
ADD Motion #26 

The Board of Education approves the termination, effective March 22, 2022, of one (1) employee, name on file with the 

Superintendent. 


